Services may 

include meals, laundry, transportation, housekeeping 

and organized activities which create opportunities for 

socialization. 

CONVENIENCE 

STORE: 

Any food store establishment having a building size or 

occupying a sales floor space under three thousand 

two hundred (3,200) square feet. (Ord. 114-O-02) 

CRAFT ALCOHOL 

PRODUCTION 

FACILITY: 

A commercial facility that: (1) produces beer, wine, or 

other alcoholic liquor in quantities complaint with all 

applicable local, state, and federal regulations; and (2) 

includes an accessory tasting room in zoning districts

[...]

13-O-21 , § 1, 3-22-2021) 

EFFICIENCY UNIT: A dwelling unit consisting of one (1) principal room 

together with bathroom, kitchen, hallway, closets 

and/or dining room alcove directly off the principal 

room, provided such dining alcove does not exceed 

one hundred twenty-five (125) square feet in area. An 

efficiency unit created after December 2, 1960, shall 

contain at least three hundred (300) square feet of floor 

area. (Ord. No. 13-O-21 , § 1, 3-22-2021) 

EMERGENCY 

PHONE 

STRUCTURE: 

A structure with a phone specifically provided for

[...]

planes through front, side, and rear lot lines. 

LOT, CORNER: A lot situated at the junction of and abutting on two (2) 

or more intersecting streets; or a lot at the point of 

deflection in alignment of a single street, the interior 

angle of which does not exceed one hundred thirty-five 

degrees (135°). 

LOT COVERAGE, 

BUILDING: 

The ratio between the ground floor areas of all 

buildings or structures, including covered decks 

attached to the principal building or free-standing, on a 

lot and the total area of the lot. (Ord. No. 165-O-15 , §

[...]

A lot with lot lines on two (2) streets, that is not a 

corner lot. All street lot lines shall be deemed front lot 

lines. (Ord. 18-0-94) 

LOT WIDTH: (A) The distance between the side lot lines measured 

across the rear of the required front yard; or 

(B) One hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 

distance between the side lot lines at the point where 

said side lot lines intersect the street, whichever is 

shorter. 

LOT, ZONING: A single tract of land located within a single block that, 

at the time of filing for a building permit, is designated

[...]

financial instrument, which the parties agree will be 

held for a period of time before presentment for 

payment or deposit, is accepted as collateral for the 

loan, or by which a loan transaction is made or offered 

in lieu of a title to personal or real property, in an 

amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00), that is not expressly done through a 

bank, savings and loan association, or credit union. No 

payday loan or consumer loan establishment shall be 

permitted within one thousand (1,000) feet, measured 

property line to property line, of another such